
Board of Directors

Finance and Budget Committee

Thursday, June 28, 2012

  11:00 a.m.

1. Call to Order...................................................................... Timothy L. Firestine, Chairperson

2. May 2012 Financial Report  (Attachment 1) ....................... Yvette Downs and Robert Hunt
A. Operating Revenues & Expenditures
B. Cash Reserves & Investments
C. Capital Disbursements Summary 
D. Investment Report

3. FY 2013 Revised Budget ................................................... George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
A. FY 2013 Revised Operating Budget Proposal (Attachment 2)
B. FY 2014 Proposed Operating Budget Status Update

4. Insurance Renewal Update (Attachment 3) ................................................. Tanya DeLeon

5. Rolling Owner Controlled Insurance Program (ROCIP) Briefing (Attachment 4) .............
........................................................................................................................ Tanya DeLeon

6. Action Items .........................................................................Yvette Downs & Tanya DeLeon
A. FY 2013 Revised Operating Budget (Attachment 2-A)
B. FY 2012 Rate Stabilization Fund Transfer and PayGo (Attachment 2-B)
C. Rolling Owner Controlled Insurance Program Insurance Broker Services (Attachment 5)
D. Insurance Brokerage and Administrative Services for a Rolling Owner Controlled Insurance 

Program (ROCIP III) (Attachment 6)

7. Agenda for September Committee Meeting (Attachment 7) ............... Timothy L. Firestine

8. Adjournment

FOLLOW-UP ITEMS – Finance & Budget Committee (Follow-up Items from the Meeting held 
May 24, 2012)

1. Provide trending analysis and strategy for funding repair and replacement through Paygo
(Mr. Patteson) Status: July 2012

2. Provide Committee updates on the status of the Financial and Procurement System Expansion   
    project implementation. (Ms. Richardson) Status: Semi-annual updates will be provided.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
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ATTACHMENT I

water is life May 2012
FINANCIAL REPORT

FY 2012 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

At the end of May, with approximately 67 percent of the fiscal year completed, we are on track
with budgetary expectations. The table below summarizes detailed information as discussed
later in this report.

Financial Performance
As of May 31,2012

($ in millions)

rFYæ'12 Rd¡o (%) rFYÐ'i1 Rá¡o (%)

BudgetPeriod Elapsed

Revenues

Expendífures

Capibl Disbursements

1204ay Operating Reserue Analysis
($ in millions)

FY 2012120-day Operating Reserræ Objectiræ
Actual Arærage Daily Balances
Difierence

$125.5
$159.3

$33.8

Disbursements

YII'
Brdúeú

$284.3

$276.9

$345.6

' Straìght-l¡ned (8/12 of rcvised budget)
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OPERATING REVENUES & RECEIPTS

At the end of May 2012, cash receipts totaled 5287.3 million, or 67.4 percent of the revised FY
2012 budget. Several categories of customers make payments on a quarterly basis, including
the federal and District governments, and wholesale customers. The table below provides a
summary of operating receipts at the end of May.

REVENUE VARIANCE BY CATEGORY
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2012

Discussion of Relevant Variance

ln general, revenues are on target with 67.4 percent of the total revenues received through 67
percent of the year completed. We anticipate completing the fiscal year with 99.1 percent of the
revised budget.

Receipts for Residential, Commercial and Multi-Family categories in May were $21.1 million and
cumulative receipts totaled $144.0 million, or 63.7 percent of the revised FY 2012 budget. The
consumption is generally lower in winter months whereas the year-to-date budget is on a
straight-line basis. However, the receipts in these categories are projected to be slightly lower
than the revised budget. Staff will continue to monitor and report receipts for these categories.

ReceiptsfortheFederal paymentwereg34.l million or71.8 percentof theannual budget. A
total of $1.42 million remains unpaid from the second and third quarterly payments. The unpaid
balance pertains to Walter Reed Hospital, Joint Based Anacostia Bolling and National
Geospatial Agencies. Staff is coordinating with the U.S. Treasury to collect the payment.

The District Government actual receipts for the first three quarters total $6.4 million or 58
percent of the revised FY 2012 budget. The District Government has disputed consumption on a

2

FY 2012 Y€r-to-
Rqbed Date Ac{ual Varianæ Actuål % of Year End Vùianæ

Cdegory Budqd Budgé Ræeived FavoEòþ (Unfavorabþ) Bu€€t ProÞc't¡ons Prcjv. Bud Perænt

Cmrerc¡al, and lrult-family 2 f 50 I 1440 (6 8) -45% æ7Vo 21 4 (4 E 97

475 317 g1 24 770/" 714% 475 00 1m

r¡ctcoHnrent 11 1 74 64 (1 0) -13oo/ø 580% 106 (0Ð

l-b$¡ngAuhority 64 43 50 07 163Vo n6Vo 69 05

MeþringFæ 108 72 75 03 357o 6907o 110 02 101

744 496 67 71 142Vo 761yo 744 00

5 150 '149 to't) -o40/ô 663vô 224
Subtotal (before othd ReHu6) $398 I $266 0 $268 5 $2 5 l OVo 67 3% $394 3 ($4 6)

ReEnue Mithoú RSF

lnterest 08 05 07 01 247Vo 832o/o 05 (03) 69
DeElopqFæs(Water&Sær) 60 40 61 2.1 523Vo 'll1syo 69 09 115
Ofìers 29 19 08

lMAlnd¡rætoctReirô Fqcapital Projæb 40 27 60 34 1Æsyo 1511yo 60 20 150
DC FiE Protection Fæ 62 41 46 05 113% 742o/o 62 00 10O

Stcrmþr(lrs4) 11 07 06 (0 1) -2o2Yo û5ro 09 (o2) 77

Fee/PILOT

Subtotal $2'l 0 $14 0 $18 8 4a U6% 89 6% $217 S0 7 103

SÞUliætion Fud Transler $ô 5 $4 3 $O 0 (4 3) -100 0% 0 07o $6 5 $O 0

OtherRwflæSubtotal $275 $183 $188 05 00o/o æ4Vo $282 $O7

Grand Total 9426 4 $284 3 $2A7 3 $3 0 1
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large account, withholding a portion of their quarterly payment while the account is being
investigated. Staff is meeting with the officials to complete the review.

DC Housing Authority's actual receipts total $5.0 million or 77.6 percent of the revised budget.
The receipt for the month of May 2012 was $0.47 million. Since the fourth quarter 2011, DC
Housing Authority was behind on their payments by a month due to significant turnover within
their Accounts Payable Department. They have now caught up with their payment schedule.
DC Water, therefore, has received one additional payment this year, not anticipated within the
FY 2012 revised budget.

At the end of May, payments from Wholesale Customers total $56.7 million or approximately
76.1 percent of the budget. The Wholesale Customers are billed on a quarterly basis and third
quarter payments have been received in May 2012.

Other Revenue receipts, which were previously trailing budget, are now slightly higher than the
straight-lined budget at $18.8 million or 68.4 percent of the budgeted category primarily due to
receiving a $6.0 million lndirect Capital reimbursement in May 2012. The Rate Stabilization
Fund transfer is anticipated in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year.

FY 2012
OPERATING RECEIPTS BY CUSTOMER CATEGORY

As of May 31 ,2012

Resid, Comm & Multi-family

Federal

DC Hous¡ng Authority

District Govt

Customer Metering Fee

\Mìolesale Revenue

Right-of-way Fee / PILOT

Other Revenue

aFY2012 Revenue 9FY2O12 Revised Budget
t FY2O12 (o/o\ aFY2o11

67% of Fiscal Year Complete
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BREAKDOWN OF RETAIL RECEIPTS BY CUSTOMER CATEGORY
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2012

Note: The breakdown of Collections into Residential, Commercial, & Multi-family and Water and Sewer is approximate as

it is based on percentages of historical data and does not take into account adjustments and timing d¡fferences

Glean Rivers IAG - Actualvs. Budget
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2012

Cuslomer Category

Residential
Commercial
Multi-hmily
Federal

District Govt
DC Housing Authority

Total:

Water

17,499
27,U0
'15,706

14,762

2,193
2,116

Sewer

21,562
28,64
18,889
14,821
2,691
2,597

tAc Metering Fee Total

7,202
2,082
4,539
't,5u
251

2,216
778
711

347

89

64,822
37,456
34,832
6,785
5,054

196,9747 21,280 7

Variance
FY2O12 Year-To-Date Actual Favorable I Ya¡iance Yo Actual

Received <Unfavorable> ofYTD Budqet of
Residential
Commercial
Multi-family
Federal
District Gor¿t

DC Housing Authority

Total:

8,'t78
9,714
3,235
6,052
2,131

380

29,690

6,476
2,157
4,0u
1,420

253

19,793

7,202
2,082
4,539

' 1,554
251

4o/o

't1%

-3%
12o/o

9o/o

8%

74%
64%
7 5o/o

73%
660/o

200
726
(74)
504
't34

(2)

4
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OPERATING EXPEN DITURES

At the end of May, with approximately 67 percent of the fiscal year completed, operating
expenditures (including debt service and the right of way and PILOT fees) totaled $240.1
million, or 58 percent of the FY 2012 Board-revised budget of $415.4 million. These numbers
include estimated incurred but unpaid invoices.

EXPEND¡TURE VARIANCE BY CATEGORY
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2012

Peßonnel Seruices
Contrâctual Señices
WãterPurchâses

Chem¡€ls and Supplies
LJülities

Small Equ¡pment
Subtotal O & M Expend¡turcs

Debt Seryiæ
Payment in Lieu ofTaxes
R¡ght of Way
TotelO&MExpend¡t¡Es

Pereonnel SeNices Cherged to Cãp¡tâl Prcjecfs
Total Nel OpeÊting Erpend¡tuEs

Note: Actuals include aæruals

Discussion

Personnel Services ($111 .1 million annual budget; 38.2 percent of O&M budget) - At the end of
May, personnel costs total $69.2 million or 62 percent of budget. Of the 1,'171 positions
budgeted (1,202 positions authorized) , 1,043 positions were filled at the end of May. Overtime
spending totals $3.2 million of the annual budget of $5.0 million, or 6 percent of regular payroll
costs. Overtime costs remain significantly below the level of spending for the same period last
year due to improved management data and controls and milder winter months experienced to
date. We will continue to monitor and report overtime activities and risks.

Water Purchases ($31.5 million annual budget; 10.8 percent of O&M budget) - At the end of
May, water purchases incurred total $17.7 million or 56 percent of budget. The current variance
in this category is attributable to hiring delays and lower than anticipated water demand at the
Washington Aqueduct.

Chemicals and Supplies ($29.9 million annual budget; 10.3 percent of O&M budget) - At the
end of May, chemical and supplies costs total $15.9 million or 53 percent of budget. We
continue to experience lower than anticipated spending on major chemicals, including ferric
chloride, caustic soda (sodium hydroxide), various polymer and sodium hypochlorite resulting
from lower flows.

Utilities ($31.¿ million annual budget; 12.9 percent of O&M budget) - At the end of May, utilities
expenditures total $17.7 million or 47 percent of the budget. Later in the report is additional
information concerning actual performance in this category.

Ylrr{nd Percent YearEnd

EÞg!þ!S of Budset Variance

107,382 97V. 3,732
73,516 920/. 6,231
29,400 93ô/o 2,117
26,112 A70/o 3,835
29,E00 800/o 7,646

4907 6.6% 62%
Í 710 22.O% s2%
3317 15.6% 56%

4035 202% 530/o

7304 29.3% 470/o

t11,114 74,076 69,169
79,747 53,165 41,455
31.517 21,011 t 7,695
29,947 19,965 15,929
37,446 24,964 17,660

102,613 6E,409 82,æ2
16.882 11.255 11255
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Debt Se¡vice ($102.6 million annual budget) - At the end of May, debt service expenditures total
$63.0 million or 61 percent of the budget.

Payment in Lieu of Taxes - ($16.9 million annual budget) - Payments and accrued expenses
for the District's PILOT fee totaled $11.3 million. Actual payment differs due to previous Board
direction and resulting offsets associated with the Fire Protection fee. We are accruing in
accordance with the MOU on PILOT payments. The actual 2007 Board directive was to
continue paying at the FY 2007 level until questions were resolved between DC Water and the
City Administrator, which is still currently under discussion. The difference in the amount paid

to the District annually and the balance the in budget will be placed into an escrow account until
the account is settled.

FY 2012 Operating Expenditures
by Gategory
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2012

Personnel Services

Contractual Services

Water Purchases

Chemicals & Supplies

Utilities

Small Equipment

Debt Service

PILOT

62o/o.
64o/Ò.4

6710 of F¡scalYear Compl€{e

---r¿'-

.FY 2012 Expenditures FY 2012 Revised Budget
. FY2012 a FY2011

60/ot
51%a

53%.
54%a

620/0.
30%a

61ø/ot
630/".1

6
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CAPITAL SPENDING

For the month of May 2012, actual disbursements totaled $40.4 million, with year-to-date
disbursements totaling $300.5 million or 57 percent of the FY 2012 Revised disbursements
budget. Planned capital disbursements through May 2012 were $345.6 million, or 65 percent of
the FY 2012 Revised disbursements budget.

Gapital Disbursements Variance
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2012

Discussion

The spending variance between the FY 2012 Revised Disbursements Budget and Actual
disbursements, on a year-to-date basis, amounted to $45.2 million resulting from under-
spending in all service areas except Stormwater.

Spending in the Wastewater Treatment Service Area, on a year-to-date basis, was at 92
percent through May 2012. The major under-spending in this Area relates to the Solids
Processing Program, and is attributable to a lag in contract award for two contracts for the New
Digestion Facilities (Project XA), and lower disbursements for Program Management costs.
Spending for the Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facility (ENRF) continues ahead of schedule,
while spending in the Liquid Process and Plantwide Programs continues to lag behind the
budgeted amounts. With regards to the Liquids Processing Program, three projects that
continue to comprise the majority of the under-spending are: Prolect BG - Dual Purpose
Rehabilitation; Project BT - Filtration/Disinfection Facilities Phase ll; and Project TQ - 504H3
Nitrification Facility. Spending for the Liquid Process Program is now projected to be

Description

FY 2012
Revised

Disbursements
Budget

Actual Disbursements

o/o

of
FY 2012
Revised

Disbursements
Budget

FY 2012
iProjected

Disbursements
Budget

Annual YTD
Oct ¡11

to
Apr. :12

MAY -"12 r YrD
Var¡ance
)omparcr
to Plan

Percent
of

Annual
Budoet

Amount

Percent
of

Annual
Budoet

ffastewaûer Treatment

Sanitary Sewer

lombined Sewer Overfl or¡r

Stormwater

lVater

lVashington Aqueduct

Sapital Equipment

s275,845

39,922

132,016

2,775

54,461

11,373

15,349

$174,393

25,091

89,885

1,695

37,336

7,000

10,232

137,669

13,073

70,249

2,626

24,334

3,436

8,672

s22,785

2,805

8,435

350

5,273

0

763

$r60,454

15,879

78,683

2,977

29,608

3,¡ß6

9,4i15

8o/o

37%

12o/o

-76%

21%

51o/o

*/"

5fiol/"

4ú/"

6ú/o

107%

il%

3ú/o

61%

$268,667

24,332

130,140

2,965

47,228

11,373

15,349

97%

61%

99o/o

107%

87%

't00%

100%

l-otal Capital Proiects $ 531.74'r $345.6:t2 $ 260.060 s 40.412 ¡:100,472 13% 57t/o $500,053 94%

Actuals - Oct.'l I thru Apr.'12, and Projections for May '12 thru Sep '12
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approximately 99 percent of the Revised FY 2012 budget. ln the Plantwide Program, the
Process Computer and Control Systems (Project GP and TA) still accounts for the majority of
the year-to-date under-spending, but is still forecasted to recover during the balance of FY
2012. The overall spending in the Wastewater Treatment area is anticipated to recover during
the remainder of FY 2012.

ln the Combined Sewer Overflow Service Area, spending for the Clean Rivers Project and
Program Management is only marginally lower than budgeted. There is no impact on project
progress, and spending should be on target for the remainder of FY 2012. As indicated
previously, the under-spending in the Combined Sewer Projects Program due to a delayed
close-out process related to the Outfall Sewer Rehabilitation (Project D2) and the Main & O
Pump Station (Project K1), is expected to continue for the remainder of FY 2012.

Almost all Programs under the Sanitary Sewer Service Area continue to experience year-to-date
reduced spending, and recovery is not projected to occur in FY 2012. As indicated in previous
months, this is the result of a reprioritization that would result in additional inspection work being
done to refine project scopes, prior to the awarding of construction contracts.

The Water Service Area under-spending of approximately $8 million is primary driven by the
Lead, Water Distribution, and Water Pumping Facilities Programs. Activity under the Lead
Program has been relatively low, and, therefore, spending is not anticipated to recover. Under-
spending in the Water Distribution Program is related to some of the Small Diameter Watermain
Rehabilitation projects. With regards to the Pumping Program, the reduced spending is
attributable to the Rehabilitation of Bryant St. Pump Station (Project M6) project. There are a
number of items impacting the spending at the Bryant St. Pump Station (painting, change order
for the hydraulic loop, SCADA, etc.) none of which are critical to the project, but the spending is
not anticipated to recover in FY 2012.

The Washington Aqueduct's billings remain below what was originally budgeted, but the
Aqueduct staff has indicated that the billings will recover over the third and fourth quarter of FY
2012to come within the budgeted disbursements.

The Stormwater Service Area continues to spend ahead of schedule but is estimated to come
within budget for FY 2012.

Capital Equipment spending, estimated on a pro-rata basis for the fiscal year, is in close
proximity to the budgeted disbursements on a year-to-date basis.
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WastwaterTreatrnenl

San¡tary Sewer

Comb¡ned SwerOwrflow

Storruater

Water

Wash¡ngtonAquedud

Capital Equipment

FY 2012 Capital Disbursements Compared to Plan
By Service Area

($ in 000's)
As of May 31,2012

gzo,0oo gao.ooo 5eoS00 5eoSoo gtoogoo 9120,000 g1a0.000 51e0,000 5re09oo g2oo,0o0 5zzo,ooo 52ao9oo 5zoogoo 52eo9oo

.FY ã2 Èhdd¡ Þ FY æ12b6d B4

. FY2O't2(%) a FY2O11(%)

I
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CASH AND INVESTMENT BALANCES

At the end of May, our operating reserve balance was $150.2 million as compared to the FY
2012 operating reserve level objective of $125.5 million. The following table provides a
summary of all cash and investment account balances.

Cash Balances
As of May 31,2012

($ in millions)

Rate Stabilization Fund Account (RSF)

Operating Reserue Accounts
DC PILOT Fund

Operating Gash Balance lncluding RSF

Debt Service Resene - Series 98
Bond Construction Fund - Series 10

Bond Construction Fund - Series 12

CSO LTCP Appropriations Account

$16.7
150.2

10.0

176.9

23.9
62.1

275.7

60.1

$2s0,000

$150,000

$100,000

$50,000

TotalAll Funds $s98.7

FY 2012 Operating Cash Balances
($ in 000's)

(Operating Reserve and RSF)

$0
Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-l1Jun-l 1 Jul-11 Aug-1 I

10

Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-l2 Apt-12 May-12

- - 
Budgeled Cummulative Balance RSF

- 

Accruel Cummuletive Bâlãnce
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Overal I Portfolio Performance

As of May 2012, DC Water's total investment portfolio continues to perform well and complies
with the Authority's lnvestment Policy. Returns continue to exceed the established benchmarks
for short term (less than one year) and core (one plus years) funds. lnterest income for May (on
a cash basis) was $135,416 with year{o-date totals of $41 1,256 as compared to the budget of
$535,376 for the year. A detailed investment performance report is attached.

11
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OTHER STATUS REPORTS

ELECTRIGITY

As of May 2012, we have purchased approximately 79 percent, or 23MW, of the Authority's
electric load at annual Western Hub average unit price of $43.67lmWh. For FY 2013, staff has
already purchased approximately 69 percent, or 20MW, of the Authority's electric load through
January 31 at the Western Hub average unit price of $39.98/mWh.

Electricity market conditions continue to be significantly below prior years' experience. Staff
continues to monitor the futures market with intent to purchase additional electric loads for FY
2013lf market conditions are appropriate and in line with budget assumptions.

The chart below depicts the all-in-cost for the electricity purchased by the Authority. As indicated
in the chart, electricity prices generally increase during the winter and summer peak months.
The average all-in-cost paid for May 2012 was $86.12lmWh, with the year-to-date average at

$79.24lmWh.

MONTHLY ELECTRICITY PRICING
(ALL-rN-COST)

$120 00

$100.00

$80.00

$60.00

$40.00

$20.00

$0.00

¡Weslem Hub Sconqestion lOlherGene¡alion Charqes lDistribution&Transmission

Notes: A) Other generation charges ¡nclude ths cepac¡ty charges, loss factor adjustments, ancillary æsts, and other adder (adm¡n¡strative) fees associated with
electric¡ty procurement over the spot market

B) Pricæ include aæruals for ¡nvoiæs not yêt reæ¡ved.

E

=E
o
<L
oo
À

.\¡sòsòssp&&il,'g
.¡g{ )o( )ù* *od qã o"* èo* o.u 'ø{ €o' *."t Ìo* ñg{

FY 2011 Actual Average = $87.04 FY 2012 Budgeted Average = $106.00
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Electricity Gosts

The revised FY 2012 electricity budget of $29.2 million represents 78 percent of the total utilities
budget and assumes an average all-in-cost of $106.00/mWh.

The current purchasing strategy can be compared to two benchmarks: the Standard Offer
Service (S.O.S.) and spot market prices. As indicated in the chart below, DC Water's average
year{o-date actual price is higher than the spot market price and significantly below the S.O.S.
pnce.

Oct-11

Nor¡11

Dec-1 1

Jan-12

Feb-12

Mar-12

Apr-12

May-12

YTD Average

All-ln-Gost l$/mWh)

Unit Price

Standarc
Ofrer Seruice

(s.o.s.l

spo
Marke

Actuall

$127.19

$128.01

$127.72

$128.30

$125.39

$126.87

$128.30

$128.30

76.55

69.88

69.60

71.67

65.76

69.1 1

65.50

78.11

81.99

75.92

78.27

80.30

75.43

79.92

75.99

86.12

$127.51 $70.77 $79.24

1 Actual prices are inclusi\e of the price mixof monthlyblock
purchases and spot m arket unit prices

Oct-1 1

Nor¡1 1

Dec-1 1

Jan-12

Feb-12

Ma¡-12

Apr-12

May-12

YTD Total

Remainder $11,855

@

$,e¿O

$292

$925

$740

$1,011

$357

$30s

$495

Overall, the FY 2012 electricity expenditure to date continues to track favorably to budget. We
expect to end the fiscal year with significant savings in this category mainly attributable to lower
than anticipated market prices for electricity.
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RETAIL & WHOLESALE ACGOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The following tables and chart show retail and wholesale accounts receivable over 90 days
including a breakdown by customer class.

Delinquent Accounts Receivable
Greater Than 90 Days by Gustomer

May 31,2012

RETAIL
Greater than 90 Days

$ in millions # of accounts

WHOLESALE TOTAL
Greater than 90 Days Greater than 90 Days

$ in millions # of accounts $ in millions # of accounts
September 30, 2006
September 30, 2007
September 30, 2008
September 30, 2009
September 30, 2010
September 30,2011
October31,2011
No\ember 30,2011
December 31, 2011
January 31, 2012
February 29,2012
March31,2012
April 30, 2012
May 31,2012

$7.4
$7.1

$6.1

$4.9
$5.1

$5.5
$5.s
$s.4
$5.6
$5.6
$5.6
$5.4
$5.5
$5.5

14,762
14,917
15,635
10,211
13,441
13,039
12,831
12,629
13,549
13,54'.1
't2,938

r2,533
12,384
12,232

$7.4
$7.1

$6.1

$4.9
$5.1

$5.5
$55
$5.4
$5.6
$5.6
$5.6
$5.4
$5.5
$5.5

14,762
14,917
15,635
10,211

13,441
't3,039

12,831
12,629
13,549
13,541
12,938
12,533
12,384
12.232

$00
$0.0 0

$00 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0

$0.0 0
*ln June og the Authotity vÍote otr approx¡nately $1.3M of bad debt

Multi-Family
42%

$2.3 mill

RetailAccounts
Greater Than 90 Days by Customer Glass

May 31,2012

Singlefamily
Residential

38%
l million

Commercial
20%

$1.1 million
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Commerc¡al

Multi-fam¡ly

Single-Fam¡ly Res¡dential

Total

Delinquent Accounts Receivable
Greater Than 90 Days by Gustomer

May 31,2012

-lncluded in the aboE $4.4'l m (or 10,215 accounts) of the DC V1åter Orer 90 days delinquent accounts, $633,676.5o (or 2,227 aØunts) represents lmperuious only
Accounts oÞr 90 da)6 delinquent
-RePortable de¡¡nquencies do not inc.lude balances associated with long-sbnding d¡sputes between DC Water and two large commercial customeß

lmporvlolf,sOnly
alc

3,Æ

¡160

N,492

12æ 944,365.09

866 2,074,226.æ

8,081 '1,389,696.17

158 145,909.01

'147 2q,821.44

1,712 æ2,A27 97
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D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
FY 2012 CASH FLOWSUMMARY

As of May 31, 2012
(3 in ooos)

Annud YTD
Budget 670/0

Cash Basis Cash Budget

YTD
Aclual Cash
Oct. 1, 20'll -
May 31,2012

196,974

56,651

33,454

Variance
Favorable

(Unfilorable)

(s,393) -3%

6,829 14%

4,470 'l5o/o

Ft 2012
Year End
Projection

297,56
74,æ1
4í|,919

6.500

OPERAÎNG BUDGET

Cæh Prov¡ded
Retail

Wholesale
Other

Transfer from Retê Stabilization Fund
Total Cash Prov¡ded

Operating Cash Used
Personnel Seruiæs
Contractual Serv¡æs
Chem¡cals & Supplies
Ut¡lities

Wâter Purchass
Small Equ¡pmerf
Total Opentinq Cash Used

Other Cash Usd
Debt Seruice
Payment ln L¡eu of Tães/R¡ght of Way
Total Other Cash Used
Total Cash U$d

Net Cash Proyided (Used) by Operat¡ng Act

CAPITAL BUDGET
Cash Provided
Debt Proæeds
Capital Equ¡pment F¡nanc¡ng

EPA Grants

CSO Grants

lnterest lnæme
\ /holesale Capital Contributions

Total Cæh Provided

Cash Used
WASA Cap¡tal Prog€m
Wash¡ngton Aquedrct Projects

Total Cæh Used

Net Cash/PAYGO Provided (Used) by Cap. Act.

Beginn¡ng Balilce, October I (Net of Rate Stab. Fund)
Plus (Less) Operating Surplus

Vvholesale Customer Refunds from Pr¡or Years
lnterest Eârned From Bond Reserue

Transfer to Rate Stabilization Fund
Pr¡or Year Federal Bill¡ng Reænc¡liat¡on

Cash Used for Capital

Balance Attribulable to O&M Reserye

OTHER CASH RESERVES

Rate Stab¡lizatíon Fund
CSO Long-Term Control Plan Appropriation
DC PILOT Reserye Fund

276,765 185,¿l¡13 163,/t86 21,947 12% 253,67

100,776 67,520 62,2 4,558 7% 99,025
2zæ5 14,9A4 13,136 1,849 't20/. 21,982

't23,'t4't 82,504 76,098 6,407 ao/6 12'1,007

399,906 267,937

26,255 17,591

239,583 25,39 ',tl% 374,474

47,455 29,905

302,O41

74,ß1
43,259

6,500

202,æA
49,822
28,983

4,355

426,161

97,114
79,7ß
29,9ß
37,447

31,517

2A5,52A

65,066

53,430

20,64
25,089

21,116
667

247,O79

64,851

46,638
'18,661

14,624
'18,064

648

1,551 't%

215 0%

6,792 13%

1,403 7o/o

10,466 42o/o

3,053 140/o

19 30/o

422,245

93,852

73,516

26,112

29,800

29,400
747

258,889 173¡æ 100,863
8,1U 5,483

(72,s92) 42%
(5,483) -10O%

47,4f

249,477

8,184
163 1.Á 23,905

51,611 15% 488,680
11,373 7,620 3,4ß 4,1U 55% 11,373

531,741 356,266 300,471 55,795 16"/. 500,05:l

25.455 17,055 17.214

(21,8061 (41,3711 (1s,565) (32,546)

31,332 20,992 16,065 (4,e27) -23o/o 21.065
93 63 184 122 't950/o 305

175,242 't17,412 124,769 7 ,357 60/o 't64,571
¿t99,'t95 334,¿151 259,'100 (75,361) -23% 467,507

520,368 u8,647 297,035

(32,5/t6)

'150,035

26,255
(s,250)

256
(12,250].

(1,00o)
(32.5Æ\

'17,591

(3,51 8)

171

(8,208)

(670)
(21.806)

'150,035

47,495
(5,661)

246
0

(500)

ø13711

150,035

47,8't1
(5,661)

23
('t2,25O')

(1,000)

(32,546)

146.613125,500

Cunent
Balance

16,700

60,201

10,003

't50,245

16
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FY 2012 Overt¡me
Budget \rs Actual

Per¡od Ended May 31, 2012

Pêrcent of Actual to
Annual Budget Budget $

Actual Expendêd Var¡ance

Straight-Line Actual to Percentage
Budget Actual Stra¡ght-L¡ne YTD Stra¡ghh

10101111 - 10101111 - Budget Line Budget
0513'1112 05131112 Var¡ance

Mainlenance Services

Permit Operations

Capital Management

/ Sewer Pump Maintenance

& Technical Seruices

25,000 15,471

30,000 24,545

250,000 '188,688

30,000 28J40

1,000 94

I,000 222

5,000 2,852

2,000 154

150,000 203,883

200,000 't 10,681

549,960 611,204

1 .080.000 't.11'l.758

900,000 '1.063.680

956,000 't,010,473

800,000 880,595

1,000 't,503

46%

40Â

137o/o

135o/o

o%

620/o

82o/o

7íVo

94o/o

9o/o

22Yo

57o/o

80/o

136%

550/0

111%

1030/0

37%

1'l8o/o

1060/o

'l10o/o

150%

2,146

'14,329

(731)

(703)

9,529

5,455

61,312

'l ,860

906

778

2,'148

1,846

(53,883)

89,319

(61,244)

(31 ,758)

6,255

(1 ô3,680)

(54,473',)

(80,595)

(503)

4,000 550/0

'13,000 8%

2,000 26%

2,000 200/0

-o%
24,00ô 72%

30,000 59%

240,000 46%

30,000 48o/o

1,000 9%

1,000 610/o

5,000 48%

2,000 21%

't50,000 890/o

200,000 300/0

548,481 83%

1,080,000 52%

25,000 10%

900,000 67%

956,000 76%

800,000 60%

2,500 67%

2,703 2,184

8,786 I,103

't,352 524

't,352 404

00
16,224 17,288

20,275 17,660

1 62,1 98 1 10,570

20,275 14,455

ô76 93

676 607

3,379 2,392

1,352 428

101,374 133,008

135,1ô5 60,431

370,677 457,578

729,890 563,628

16,896 2,619

608,242 603,227

646,088 722,979

540,659 479,528

l.ô90 1.675

520 810Á

7,642 13%

827 39%

948 30o/o

00%
(1,064) 1O7o/o

2,614 87o/o

5'l,627 68%

5,820 7'lo/o

583 14o/o

68 900/o

987 71%

923 32o/o

(31,634) 131o/o

74,734 45%

(86,901) 123%

166,262 770Â

14,277 160/0

5,014 99%

c/6,891) 112yo

61,131 89%

15 99%

2o/o

Oo/o

Oo/o

o%

0o/o

1o/o

10k

2o/o

1%

oo/o

OVo

Oo/o

0o/o

íVo

4o/o

60/0

7Vo

oo/o

9o/o

'l3o/o

8%

00k

Noles:

(l) "Budget 10/01/1 I . 05/31/12 " renects annual budgel slraightlin€d
(2) ' % YTO Budget Expend€d" reflects var¡ânce between straightiined budget to-date and actual overtime
(3) YTD payroll does nol include fr¡nge benef¡ts
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Cap¡tal Prcjects
FY 2012 Disbursements Analysis

alof May 31,2012
(dollârs in thousands)

Descriot¡on

FY 2012
Revised

Budget

Aclual Disbursements

%
of

FY 2012
R€v¡sed

DisbuGements Budoet

Annual YfD
Oct. r'l l

to

^ir- 
:17

itaY -'12 t YrD Annual YTD

Wattewater Treatment
Liquid Proæssing Prcjects
Plentwide Projects
Solids Processing Prcjects
Enhanced N¡trogen Removal Fac¡lities
(formedy Total N¡ttogen Prcgram)

Total Wattewater Treatmen

Sanitary Sewer
San¡tary Collection Sewers
San¡tary On-Going Prcjects
San¡tary Pump¡ng Facil¡t¡es
San¡tary Sewer Program Management
Sen¡tery lnteræptor/Trunk Foræ Sewers

Total Sanitary

Combined Sewer Overflow
CSO Program Management
Comb¡ned Sewer Prcjects
D C Clean Rivers Project
(aka Long-Term Control Plan)

Total Comb¡ned Sewer Overflou

Stomwater
Stormwater Loæl Drainage
Stormwâter On-Going Progrâm
Stomwater Pum ping Fac¡lities
DDOT Stormwater Program
Stormwater Research and Program Management
Stormwater TrunldForce Sewe6

Stomwater

Water
Wâter Distribution Systems
Water On-Going Projecls
Water Pump¡ng Fac¡l¡t¡es
DDOT Water Prcjects
Water Storego Fâcil¡t¡es
Water Projects Program Management
Water Lead Program
AMR lnstallat¡on / Replaæment

Total Water

Wath¡ngton Aqueduct

Cap¡tal Equipment

$23,263
18,018

119,295

115.269

275,445

2,'140
16,081

659
6,880

14.'162

39,922

'1,590

't4,504

115.922
132,016

't7

73'l

23,O24
8,239
5,327
4,OO2

2,O83
4,109
4,801
2.476

54,46'l

11,373

15,349

2
499

't.527

2,775

$14,923
13,185
74,O74

72.207

174,393

1,502
9,386

532
5,068
8.603

25,091

1,254
't2,429

7ô.198
89,885

12

345

420
9't 8

1,695

15,597
5,759
2,947
2,422
I,459
2,776
4,058
'1.918

37,336

7,000

10,232

$'to,172
9,506

49,048

68,943
't37,669

bþu
3,959

't37

2,260
6.068

'13,o73

953
7,080

62.217
70,249

0
1,181

0
0

240
1.205

2,626

I 0,584
5,091

2,918
'l,480
't,847
't,045

638

24,334

3,436

a,672

$2,921
454

7,777

11.633

22,785

227
651

0
1

986

2,805

235
747

0
0
0
0

327

350

3,'155
489
b5b

0
186
308
241
239

5,273

0

763

7.453
8,435

$13,093
9,960

56,825

ao.577

160,455

877
4,610

137
3,20'l
7.Oil

15,879

1,1 88
7,426

69.669
78,683

0
't,181

0
0

zÒ3

1,531

2,976

13,739
5,580
'1,388

2,918
1,665

1,286
ø77

29,609

3,436

9,435

56o/o

55Vo

4Ao/o

700/.

s8%

410/ø

29%
21Vo

47%
50%

40%

750/.

54%

60%
60%

o%
162%

o%
53%

100%

107%

600/"

68%
260/o

AOo/o

520/0

27%
30%

54%

30%

6104

67% oÍ Flsc.l

cowteaed

aao/o

760/o

77%

1120/o

92c/6

5A'/o

490/o

260/o

63%
82ø/o

63./.

1140/o

78%
32%
46%

79%

49%

92%

94o/o

63%

910Â

aa%

oo/.

342o/o

630/.

167%

176%

88%
97Vo

470/o

fotal CaDital Prc¡ects s53 t-741 S3¿15-632 3260-060 340-412 330fJ-¿72 370/" a70a

39,777
25,274

381,846

263,51 3

710,410

2,083
9,771

674
17,372
1 8.987

48,887

12,515
'f 0,861

27A.OO7

301,382

239
402

0
0

1,361
1.006

3,008

35,742
4,506
5,364
7,336

633
1 1,658
7,097
1.339

73,714

4,472

1 
lncludes adual OCIP related disbursements of g1,474,391.93
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DC Water
Investment Performance Report – May 2012
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Investment Performance Report – May 2012

DC Water
Finance Division

ECONOMIC COMMENTARY PORTFOLIO RECAP

 The portfolio is diversified among Bank Deposits, 
Commercial Paper, Federal Agencies, U.S. Treasuries, 
FDIC Insured CDs, and SEC registered money market 
funds.  

 The overall yield-to-cost of the portfolio is 0.34%.  

 The portfolio is in compliance with the Authority’s 
Investment Policy.  

 In May, concerns over Europe resurfaced, threatening 
to set back global economic growth.  Investors 
continue to show concern that Greece may leave the 
euro and that Spain might default on its debt.

 The S&P/Case-Shiller 20-city home-price index 
reported in late May that housing prices fell 2.6% in 
the 12 months ending March, hinting that the real-
estate market may be stabilizing. 

Economic Update

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 1

Operating Reserve Account
• In May, the Authority purchased $30 million of 3 to 4 

month commercial paper.  

2010 Construction Fund
• The Authority purchased $10 million of 2 month 

commercial paper at a yield of 0.16%.

Debt Service Reserve Fund
• The Authority purchased $7.5 million of 4 month 

commercial paper at a yield of 0.24%.

 Retail sales in May were down by 0.9% according to 
the Johnson Redbook Index, less than the expected 
1.1% drop due to Memorial Day holiday activity. 

 The yield curve generally flattened during May, as the 
rally in longer-maturity Treasuries extended into the 
intermediate term, while two-year and shorter 
maturities remained in a narrow range. 
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Investment Performance Report – May 2012

DC Water
Finance Division

Federal Agency
39.4%

Commercial 
Paper

Bank Deposits
12.9%

Money Market 
Funds
8.2%

FDIC Insured 
CDs

1.7%

U.S. Treasuries
22.4%

Investments - By Security Type
As of May 31, 2012

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 2

Paper
15.4%

12.9%

Book Value + Asset Permitted
Security Type Accrued Interest Allocation By Policy

Bank Deposits 77,456,956$        12.9% 100.0%

Money Market Funds 48,999,853          8.2% 100.0%

Bankers Acceptances -                     0.0% 40.0%

Commercial Paper 92,463,203          15.4% 35.0%

U.S. Treasuries 134,076,601        22.4% 100.0%

Federal Agency 235,807,490        39.4% 80.0%

FDIC Insured CDs 10,017,438          1.7% 30.0%

Municipal Obligations -                     0.0% 20.0%

Total 598,821,540$      100.0%
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Investment Performance Report – May 2012

DC Water
Finance Division

Investment Analysis – By Fund
As of May 31, 2012

Total Rate 
Stabilization Fund, 

2.8%
Operating Reserve 
Accounts, 26.8%

Total Debt Service 
Reserve , 4.0%CSO LTCP Series 2010A Bond 

Construction Fund, 

Series 2010A Bond 
Construction Fund-

Cap I, 1.0%

Series 2012 Bond 
Construction Fund, 

46.0%

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 3

Reserve , 4.0%CSO LTCP 
Appropriations 
Account, 10.0%

Construction Fund, 
9.4%

Cap I, 1.0%

Yield-to- Effective Weighted
Book Value + Maturity Duration Average

Fund Name Accrued Interest at Cost (years) Maturity (days)

Total Rate Stabilization Fund 16,705,683$           0.55% 0.05                17.2                  

Operating Reserve Accounts 160,208,241$         0.71% 0.57                264.7                

Total Debt Service Reserve 23,942,900$           0.54% 0.63                234.0                

Series 2010A Bond Construction Fund 56,083,640$           0.08% 0.07                26.2                  

Series 2010A Bond Construction Fund- Cap I 6,063,154$            0.77% 0.97                358.4                

Total CSO LTCP Appropriations Account 60,083,605$           0.45% 0.09                34.4                  

2012 Bond Construction Fund 275,734,317$         0.12% 0.23                83.0                  

Total 598,821,540$         0.34% 0.31                128.4                
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Investment Performance Report – May 2012

DC Water
Finance Division

Investment Analysis – By Maturity

Maturity Distribution May 31, 2012 April 30, 2012 March 31, 2012

Overnight 126,456,808.39$                 158,050,890.11$                 203,648,373.81$                 

Under 6 Months 377,621,806.72                   350,108,868.71                   266,415,363.91                   

6 - 12 Months 31,204,603.49                     41,212,860.91                     76,147,337.84                     

1 - 2 Years 43,538,574.15                     43,547,243.42                     43,543,515.48                     

2 - 3 Years 19,999,747.36                     20,069,318.84                     29,142,117.56                     

3 - 4 Years -                                     -                                     -                                     

4 - 5 Years -                                     -                                     -                                     

5 Years and Over -                                     -                                     -                                     

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 4

Totals 598,821,540.11$                 612,989,181.99$                 618,896,708.60$                 

$-

$50,000,000 

$100,000,000 

$150,000,000 

$200,000,000 

$250,000,000 

$300,000,000 

$350,000,000 

$400,000,000 

Overnight Under 6 
Months

6 - 12 Months 1 - 2 Years 2 - 3 Years 3 - 4 Years 4 - 5 Years 5 Years and 
Over

May 31, 2012

April 30, 2012

March 31, 2012
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Investment Performance Report – May 2012

DC Water
Finance Division

Credit Ratings Investment Policy Compliance with
S&P / Moody's Book Value Limit Investment Policy

Bank Deposits
TD Bank 67,415,877.63            11.3% 100.0% Yes
Premier Bank 5,022,858.44              0.8% 100.0% Yes
Capital One Bank 5,018,219.53              0.8% 100.0% Yes

Sub-Total Bank Deposits 77,456,955.60            12.9% 100.0% Yes

Money Market Mutual Funds

American Beacon MMF AAAm 1,482,407.62              0.2% 50.0% Yes
Williams Capital Money Market Fund AAAm 2,500,103.21              0.4% 50.0% Yes
Merrill Lynch MMF AAAm 1,183,982.56              0.2% 50.0% Yes
Wells Fargo Advantage Treasury Plus AAAm 20,080,723.31            3.4% 50.0% Yes
Wells Fargo Government MMF AAAm 23,752,636.09            4.0% 50.0% Yes

Sub-Total Money Market Mutual Funds 48,999,852.79            8.2% 100.0% Yes

Certificates of Deposit
CDARs - Placed by Industrial Bank NR / NR 5,012,178.09              0.8% 30.0% Yes
CDARs - Placed by City First Bank NR / NR 5,005,259.56              0.8% 30.0% Yes

Investments – Issuer Allocation

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 5

Sub-Total Certificates of Deposit 10,017,437.65            1.7% 30.0% Yes

Commercial Paper

Bank Of Nova Scotia Ny Comm Paper A-1+ / P-1 9,997,750.00              1.7% 5.0% Yes
Brown-Forman Corp Comm Paper A-1 / P-1 9,997,822.20              1.7% 5.0% Yes
FCAR Owners Trust A-1+ / P-1 9,991,466.70              1.7% 5.0% Yes
General Elec Cap Corp Comm Paper A-1+ / P-1 9,998,350.00              1.7% 5.0% Yes
Honeywell International Comm Paper A-1 / P-1 9,999,027.80              1.7% 5.0% Yes
JP Morgan Chase & Co Comm Paper A-1 / P-1 9,995,680.55              1.7% 5.0% Yes
Metlife Short Term Funding Comm Paper A-1+ / P-1 9,993,388.90              1.7% 5.0% Yes
Mizuho Funding Llc Comm Paper A-1 / P-1 4,995,844.45              0.8% 5.0% Yes
Private Export Funding Comm Paper A-1 / P-1 7,494,249.98              1.3% 5.0% Yes
Sumitomo Corp Of America Comm Paper A-1 / P-1 9,999,622.20              1.7% 5.0% Yes

Sub-Total Commercial Paper 92,463,202.78            15.4% 35.0% Yes

Federal Agencies

Fannie Mae AA+ / Aaa 34,325,850.46            5.7% 40.0% Yes
Freddie Mac AA+ / Aaa 75,016,523.02            12.5% 40.0% Yes
Federal Home Loan Bank AA+ / Aaa 126,465,116.65          21.1% 40.0% Yes
Federal Farm Credit Bank AA+ / Aaa -                            0.0% 40.0% Yes

Sub-Total Federal Agencies 235,807,490.13          39.4% 100% Yes

Treasuries

Treasury Note AA+ / Aaa 134,076,601.16          22.4% 100.0% Yes

Sub-Total Treasuries 134,076,601.16          22.4% 80.0% Yes

Total 598,821,540.11$         100.0%
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Investment Performance Report – May 2012

DC Water
Finance Division

Book Value Performance
As of May 31, 2012

The portfolio is in compliance with the Authority’s Investment Policy

Trailing 12 Months
Periodic Annualized Periodic Annualized Periodic Annualized

Total Rate Stabilization Fund 0.05% 0.56% 0.14% 0.56% 0.28% 0.56% 0.60%
Operating Reserve Accounts 0.05% 0.61% 0.16% 0.63% 0.31% 0.61% 0.60%
Total Debt Service Reserve 0.04% 0.51% 0.12% 0.49% 0.28% 0.56% 0.59%
Total CSO LTCP Appropriations Account 0.02% 0.27% 0.07% 0.30% 0.18% 0.36% 0.40%
2010A Construction Fund 0.01% 0.09% 0.02% 0.09% 0.07% 0.14% 0.20%
2010A Capitalized Interest Fund 0.07% 0.77% 0.19% 0.75% 0.36% 0.72% 0.66%
2012 Construction Fund 0.01% 0.12% n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Trailing 3 Months Trailing 6 MonthsTrailing 1 Months

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 6

*Weighted average maturity

(1) The Merrill Lynch 3-Month Treasury Bill is an unmanaged index tracking the on-the-run 3-month Treasury Bill.  The index is produced
     and maintained by Merrill Lynch & Co. Performance for this index is shown on a book value basis.  
(2) The Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury Index is an unmanaged index tracking a basket of U.S. Treasuries with 1 to 3 year maturities.  The index is 
     produced and maintained by Merrill Lynch & Co.  Performance for this index is shown on a book value basis.
(3) Performance prior to February 2011 provided by the Authority.  

Short-Term 0.02% 0.29% 0.07% 0.27% 0.19% 0.37% 0.42%

Merrill Lynch 3-Month Treasury Index (Book Value)1 0.01% 0.08% 0.02% 0.08% 0.03% 0.05% 0.05%

Core (1+ Years) 0.07% 0.82% 0.21% 0.84% 0.44% 0.89% 0.90%

Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury Index (Book Value)2 0.02% 0.28% 0.08% 0.32% 0.14% 0.29% 0.31%
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DC Water
Finance Division

Portfolio Holdings by Fund

DESCRIPTION PAR AMOUNT
COUPON 

RATE
MATURITY 

DATE
SETTLEMENT 

DATE
YTM AT 
COST

ORIGINAL COST
MARKET VALUE + 

ACCRUED INTEREST
AMORTIZED COST + 
ACCRUED INTEREST

Total Rate Stabilization Fund
TD BANK BANK DEPOSIT 6,707,333$          6/1/2012 1.05% 6,707,333$               6,707,333$                      6,707,333$              
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            6/28/2012 2/29/2012 0.22% 9,992,667                 9,999,220                        9,998,350                

Operating Reserve Accounts
TD BANK BANK DEPOSIT 47,189,684$         6/1/2012 1.05% 47,189,684$             47,189,684$                     47,189,684$            
CAPITAL ONE BANK 5,018,220            6/1/2012 0.50% 5,018,220                 5,018,220                        5,018,220                
WILLIAMS CAPITAL MONEY MARKET FUND 2,500,103            6/1/2012 0.00% 2,500,103                 2,500,103                        2,500,103                
JP MORGAN CHASE & CO COMM PAPER 5,000,000            -            7/25/2012 4/25/2012 0.15% 4,998,104                 4,998,500                        4,998,875                
FHLMC NOTES 10,000,000          1.000         8/28/2012 7/27/2010 0.73% 10,068,578               10,046,353                      10,032,334              
MIZUHO FUNDING LLC COMM PAPER 5,000,000            -            8/28/2012 5/24/2012 0.34% 4,995,467                 4,995,720                        4,995,844                
FCAR OWNER TRUST COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            9/5/2012 5/21/2012 0.32% 9,990,489                 9,991,140                        9,991,467                
JP MORGAN CHASE & CO COMM PAPER 5,000,000            -            9/24/2012 5/24/2012 0.20% 4,996,583                 4,996,010                        4,996,806                
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METLIFE SHORT TERM FUNDING COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            9/28/2012 5/21/2012 0.20% 9,992,778                 9,988,000                        9,993,389                
INDUSTRIAL BANK CDARS 2,500,000            0.500         1/27/2013 1/26/2012 0.50% 2,500,000                 2,504,349                        2,504,349                
CITY FIRST BK OF WASHINGTON, DC (CDARS) 2,500,000            0.500         3/23/2013 3/23/2012 0.50% 2,500,000                 2,503,906                        2,502,391                
FHLB NOTES 10,000,000          0.750         8/28/2013 5/18/2011 0.72% 10,008,025               10,062,695                      10,007,296              
FREDDIE MAC (CALLABLE) GLOBAL NOTES 10,000,000          0.500         10/18/2013 10/18/2011 0.56% 9,987,200                 10,012,552                      9,997,122                
FHLB TAP BONDS 10,000,000          3.125         12/13/2013 5/19/2011 0.99% 10,675,134               10,576,993                      10,469,916              
INDUSTRIAL BANK CDARS 2,500,000            0.900         1/27/2014 1/26/2012 0.90% 2,500,000                 2,507,829                        2,507,829                
CITY FIRST BK OF WASHINGTON, DC (CDARS) 2,500,000            0.600         3/23/2014 3/23/2012 0.60% 2,500,000                 2,503,286                        2,502,869                
FHLMC NOTES (CALLABLE) 10,000,000          0.875         11/14/2014 11/18/2011 0.87% 10,000,972               10,021,102                      10,004,132              
FNMA NOTES (CALLABLE) 10,000,000          0.800         11/21/2014 11/21/2011 0.83% 9,992,000                 10,017,502                      9,995,615                

Total Debt Service Reserve 
WELLS FARGO GOVERNMENT MMF 25,750$               6/1/2012 0.01% 25,750$                   25,750$                           25,750$                   
MERRILL LYNCH MMF 1,183,983            6/1/2012 0.06% 1,183,983                 1,183,983                        1,183,983                
PRIVATE EXPORT FUNDING COMM PAPER 7,500,000            -            9/24/2012 5/21/2012 0.24% 7,493,700                 7,488,953                        7,494,250                
FHLMC NOTES 10,000,000          0.515         11/26/2012 11/22/2010 0.64% 9,981,294                 10,018,015                      9,994,643                
FHLB TAP BONDS 5,000,000            3.125         12/13/2013 5/25/2011 0.87% 5,354,034                 5,288,497                        5,244,275                
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DC Water
Finance Division

Portfolio Holdings by Fund

DESCRIPTION PAR AMOUNT
COUPON 

RATE
MATURITY 

DATE
SETTLEMENT 

DATE
YTM AT 
COST

ORIGINAL COST
MARKET VALUE + 

ACCRUED INTEREST
AMORTIZED COST + 
ACCRUED INTEREST

Series 2010A Bond Construction Fund
WELLS FARGO ADVANTAGE TREASURY PLUS 2,117,640$          6/1/2012 0.01% 2,117,640$               2,117,640$                      2,117,640$              
WELLS FARGO GOVERNMENT MMF 19,920,415          6/1/2012 0.01% 19,920,415               19,920,415                      19,920,415              
FHLB DISC NOTE 15,000,000          -            6/27/2012 4/25/2012 0.10% 14,997,375               14,998,920                      14,998,917              
BROWN-FORMAN CORP COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            7/20/2012 5/21/2012 0.16% 9,997,333                 9,997,080                        9,997,822                
FNMA GLOBAL NOTES 9,000,000            1.125         7/30/2012 4/18/2012 0.12% 9,047,549                 9,048,404                        9,048,846                

Series 2010A Bond Construction Fund- Cap I
WELLS FARGO ADVANTAGE TREASURY PLUS 237,589$             6/1/2012 0.01% 237,589$                  237,589$                         237,589$                 
WELLS FARGO GOVERNMENT MMF 160,308               6/1/2012 0.01% 160,308                   160,308                           160,308                   
FHLB GLOBAL BONDS 1,400,000            1.625         9/26/2012 3/16/2011 0.43% 1,436,191                 1,410,699                        1,409,440                
FHLB TAP BONDS 1,400,000            3.875         3/8/2013 3/16/2011 0.70% 1,488,359                 1,451,796                        1,446,549                
FNMA NOTES 1,400,000            1.125         9/30/2013 3/16/2011 0.97% 1,412,681                 1,418,305                        1,405,525                
FNMA NOTES (EX-CALLABLE) 1,400,000            1.250         3/14/2014 3/16/2011 1.19% 1,402,617                 1,426,553                        1,403,743                
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Total CSO LTCP Appropriations Account
TD BANK BANK DEPOSIT 13,518,860$         6/1/2012 1.05% 13,518,860$             13,518,860$                     13,518,860$            
PREMIER BANK DEPOSIT 5,022,858            6/1/2012 0.24% 5,022,858                 5,022,858                        5,022,858                
AMERICAN BEACON MMF 1,482,408            6/1/2012 0.09% 1,482,408                 1,482,408                        1,482,408                
SUMITOMO CORP OF AMERICA COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            6/5/2012 2/28/2012 0.34% 9,990,744                 9,999,780                        9,999,622                
FHLB TAP BONDS 10,000,000          1.375         6/8/2012 11/22/2010 0.50% 10,197,461               10,068,456                      10,067,773              
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA NY COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            7/25/2012 4/25/2012 0.15% 9,996,208                 9,997,450                        9,997,750                
FHLMC DISC NOTE 10,000,000          -            10/15/2012 4/18/2012 0.15% 9,992,500                 9,994,482                        9,994,333                

Series 2012 Bond Construction Fund
WELLS FARGO GOVERNMENT MMF 21,371,657$         6/1/2012 0.01% 21,371,657$             21,371,657$                     21,371,657$            
FHLB DISC NOTE 50,000,000          -            6/20/2012 3/27/2012 0.09% 49,989,965               49,997,601                      49,997,757              
FHLB DISC NOTE 2,800,000            -            6/20/2012 3/27/2012 0.09% 2,799,438                 2,799,866                        2,799,874                
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL COMM PAPER 10,000,000          -            6/26/2012 4/18/2012 0.14% 9,997,317                 9,998,840                        9,999,028                
FHLB NOTES 20,000,000          0.250         6/29/2012 4/18/2012 0.11% 20,020,739               20,023,291                      20,023,320              
FNMA GLOBAL NOTES 12,405,000          1.125         7/30/2012 3/27/2012 0.13% 12,469,240               12,471,717                      12,472,121              
FHLMC DISC NOTE 25,000,000          -            8/27/2012 3/30/2012 0.10% 24,989,583               24,992,732                      24,993,958              
US TREASURY NOTES 25,000,000          0.375         8/31/2012 3/27/2012 0.14% 25,032,269               25,040,292                      25,038,409              
US TREASURY NOTES 49,500,000          0.375         9/30/2012 3/27/2012 0.15% 49,648,792               49,573,965                      49,568,980              
US TREASURY NOTES 34,500,000          1.375         10/15/2012 3/27/2012 0.15% 34,945,706               34,719,928                      34,717,897              
US TREASURY NOTES 24,500,000          1.125         12/15/2012 3/27/2012 0.18% 24,743,133               24,754,547                      24,751,315              

599,579,033.54$       599,162,136.26$              598,821,540.11$      
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DC Water
Finance Division

Security Transactions
Last 6 Months

MATURITY SETTLE TRANSACTION
ACCOUNT CUSIP DESCRIPTION PAR COUPON DATE DATE YTM AMOUNT

Purchases

DC WASA 2010A CONSTRUCTION FUND 14912DCS6 CATERPILLAR FIN SERV CRP COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          03/26/12 01/17/12 0.041       9,999,233.33$              

DC WASA 2010A CONSTRUCTION FUND 90526MDH7 UNION BANK NA COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          04/17/12 01/17/12 0.304       9,992,416.67$              

DC WASA 2010A CONSTRUCTION FUND 89233GEV4 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          05/29/12 02/29/12 0.152       9,996,250.00$              

DC WASA 2010A CONSTRUCTION FUND 31398AT77 FNMA GLOBAL NOTES 9,000,000           1.125       07/30/12 04/18/12 0.120       9,047,548.80$              

DC WASA 2010A CONSTRUCTION FUND 313384YR4 FHLB DISC NOTE 15,000,000         -          06/27/12 04/25/12 0.101       14,997,375.00$            

DC WASA 2010A CONSTRUCTION FUND 11563VGL5 BROWN-FORMAN CORP COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          07/20/12 05/21/12 0.162       9,997,333.33$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS RE0854415 INDUSTRIAL BANK CDARS 2,500,000           0.500       01/27/13 01/26/12 0.507       2,500,000.00$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS RE0854423 INDUSTRIAL BANK CDARS 2,500,000           0.900       01/27/14 01/26/12 0.913       2,500,000.00$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 3024A6EF5 FCAR OWNER TRUST COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          05/15/12 02/22/12 0.244       4,997,233.33$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 3024A6EF5 FCAR OWNER TRUST COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          05/15/12 02/22/12 0.264       4,997,002.78$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 4662J0EP3 JP MORGAN CHASE & CO COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          05/23/12 02/22/12 0.152       4,998,104.17$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 60688FEN5 MIZUHO FUNDING LLC COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          05/22/12 02/22/12 0.376       4,995,375.00$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS RE0857798 CITY FIRST BK OF WASHINGTON, DC (CDARS) 2,500,000           0.500       03/23/13 03/23/12 0.507       2,500,000.00$              
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Securities highlighted in blue font denote trades executed during the current month.   

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS RE0857798 CITY FIRST BK OF WASHINGTON, DC (CDARS) 2,500,000           0.500       03/23/13 03/23/12 0.507       2,500,000.00$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS RE0857806 CITY FIRST BK OF WASHINGTON, DC (CDARS) 2,500,000           0.600       03/23/14 03/23/12 0.608       2,500,000.00$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 4662J0GR7 JP MORGAN CHASE & CO COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          07/25/12 04/25/12 0.152       4,998,104.17$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 3024A6J52 FCAR OWNER TRUST COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          09/05/12 05/21/12 0.325       9,990,488.89$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 59157TJU8 METLIFE SHORT TERM FUNDING COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          09/28/12 05/21/12 0.203       9,992,777.78$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 4662J0JQ6 JP MORGAN CHASE & CO COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          09/24/12 05/24/12 0.203       4,996,583.33$              

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS 60688FHU6 MIZUHO FUNDING LLC COMM PAPER 5,000,000           -          08/28/12 05/24/12 0.345       4,995,466.67$              

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRIATIONS 06416JDW0 BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA NY COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          04/30/12 01/17/12 0.112       9,996,822.22$              

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRIATIONS 86561AF51 SUMITOMO CORP OF AMERICA COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          06/05/12 02/28/12 0.345       9,990,744.45$              

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRIATIONS 313396K77 FHLMC DISC NOTE 10,000,000         -          10/15/12 04/18/12 0.152       9,992,500.00$              

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRIATIONS 06416JGR8 BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA NY COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          07/25/12 04/25/12 0.152       9,996,208.33$              

DC WASA TOTAL DEBT SERVICE RESERVE 7426M4JQ1 PRIVATE EXPORT FUNDING COMM PAPER 7,500,000           -          09/24/12 05/21/12 0.244       7,493,700.00$              

DC WASA RATE STABILIZATION FD 36959HFU6 GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          06/28/12 02/29/12 0.223       9,992,666.67$              

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 31398AT77 FNMA GLOBAL NOTES 12,405,000         1.125       07/30/12 03/27/12 0.130       12,469,239.67$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 912828LR9 US TREASURY NOTES 34,500,000         1.375       10/15/12 03/27/12 0.150       34,945,706.01$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 912828MB3 US TREASURY NOTES 24,500,000         1.125       12/15/12 03/27/12 0.183       24,743,133.01$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 912828NX4 US TREASURY NOTES 49,500,000         0.375       09/30/12 03/27/12 0.146       49,648,791.62$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 912828PH7 US TREASURY NOTES 25,000,000         0.375       08/31/12 03/27/12 0.137       25,032,269.03$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 313384YJ2 FHLB DISC NOTE 50,000,000         -          06/20/12 03/27/12 0.086       49,989,965.28$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 313384YJ2 FHLB DISC NOTE 2,800,000           -          06/20/12 03/27/12 0.086       2,799,438.06$              

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 313396D67 FHLMC DISC NOTE 25,000,000         -          08/27/12 03/30/12 0.101       24,989,583.33$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 313374K25 FHLB NOTES 20,000,000         0.250       06/29/12 04/18/12 0.108       20,020,738.89$            

DC WASA 2012 CONSTRUCTION FUND 43851TFS0 HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL COMM PAPER 10,000,000         -          06/26/12 04/18/12 0.142       9,997,316.67$              
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Economic Update
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Gross Domestic Product

• The Bureau of Economic Analysis revised first-quarter gross domestic product growth in the 
U.S. down to 1.9%, below the advance estimate of 2.2%. 

• The Department of Commerce attributes the slow first-quarter growth to government budget-
cutting and a slowdown in business investment.
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Unemployment Remains Elevated

• The national unemployment rate rose from 8.1% in April to 8.2% in May, marking the first 
increase in the jobless rate since June 2011.

• Employers added 69,000 jobs in May, the lowest increase in a year.
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New Home Sales Set to Increase in 2012

• The NAHB Homebuilder Confidence Index hit a 5 year high in May.

• Housing Starts for the month of April also reported higher than any time since before 2009.
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Housing Affordability Vs. Case-Shiller Price Index

• Since the housing market peaked in 2006, falling home prices combined with low mortgage
rates have increased the affordability of purchasing a home.

• Strict lending standards, stagnating household incomes, and high unemployment continue to
suppress home sales.
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Relief with Lower Oil & Gasoline Prices

• Oil prices declined from a high of $106 in early May to $83 by mid-June.  

• Every $10 decline in the price of a barrel of oil adds about 0.3% to GDP.

$110 

$120 

West Texas Light Crude 

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC 15

$70 

$80 

$90 

$100 

JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

2011 2012

Source: Bloomberg

Finance and Budget Committee - 2. May 2012 Financial Report (Attachment 1) - Yvette Downs and Robert Hunt

35



Investment Performance Report – May 2012

Longer-Term Interest Rates Dropped to Record Levels

U.S. Treasury Yield Curve
April 30, 2012 versus May 31, 2012

4/30/2012 5/31/2012 Change

3 month 0.09% 0.07% -0.03%

6 month 0.15% 0.12% -0.02%

1 year 0.18% 0.18% 0.01%2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%
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2 year 0.26% 0.26% 0.00%

3 year 0.37% 0.34% -0.03%

5 year 0.81% 0.66% -0.15%

10 year 1.92% 1.56% -0.36%

30 year 3.11% 2.64% -0.47%

Source: Bloomberg
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Revised FY 2013 Budget Proposal
Finance and Budget Committee 

ATTACHMENT 2

Finance and Budget Committee 
June 28, 2012

Presented by:
George S. Hawkins Olu Adebo
General Manager Chief Financial Officer
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AGENDA

Budget Planning Calendar
Revised FY 2013 Budget Overview
FY 2012 PAYGO & RSF RecommendationsFY 2012 PAYGO & RSF Recommendations
Next Steps

2
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Activities Month
Revised FY 2013 Budget Kickoff March

FY 2013 BUDGET PLANNING CALENDAR

Management Review, Analysis and 
Decision

April – May

- General Manager’s Recommendation
- Committee Recommendation

June

Board Action July

3
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REVISED FY 2013REVISED FY 2013
BUDGET OVERVIEW

4
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OVERVIEW

FY 2013 Revised Operating Budget - $442.7M*
 $14.1M below the FY 2013 Board-approved budget of 

$456.8M$456.8M
 Primarily  from lower debt service cost, electricity cost, water 

purchase cost and personnel services cost

 $27.3M above FY 2012 Revised budget

5

* Subject to PILOT recommendation by the DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates Committee on 06/26/12
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Constitutes ~  84% of 
the total decrease

6$14,121

$3,862

$8,062

* Subject to PILOT recommendation by the DC Retail Water & Sewer 
Rates Committee on 06/26/12
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$5,495

* Subject to PILOT recommendation by the DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates Committee on 06/26/12

($3,261)

$4,010

$18,717

$2,333

Finance and Budget Committee - 3.  FY 2013 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo

43



REVISED FY 2013 OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY
($000’s)

FY 2013 
Approved

FY 2013 
Revised

Increase  / 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Change

Personnel Services 117,796$   116,609$ (1,188)$     -1.0%

Non-Personnel Services 185,272      180,401  (4,871)        -2.6%

8

*

* Subject to PILOT recommendation by the DC Retail Water & Sewer 
Rates Committee on 06/26/12

Operations & Maintenance Expenditures 303,069      297,009  (6,059)        -2.0%

Debt Service 129,392      121,330  (8,062)        -6.2%

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 19,215        19,215     -             0.0%

Right of Way Fee 5,100          5,100       -             0.0%

Total Operating Budget $456,775 $442,654 ($14,121) -3.1%

PS Charged to Capital Projects (16,690)          (16,690)       -               0.0%

Net Operating Expenditures $440,085 $425,964 ($14,121) -3.2%

Authorized Positions 1,243 1,243 -                  0.0%
Budgeted/Filled Positions 1,204 1,212 8                 0.7%
Vacancy Rate 3% 2%

*
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REVISED FY 2013 O & M BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 
Personnel Services ($1.2M  )
 Savings from higher vacancy assumptions (1.7% or $1.5M  )
 Increased Benefits cost (0.8% or $0.3M  ) 

 Adjustments for retirement cost, health cost, and employment taxes to 

9

reflect actual trends 

Non-Personnel Services
 Electricity ($4.0M  )

 Approved Board level all-in-cost of $108.46 per mWh
 Revised projected all-in-cost  $93.73 per mWh

o For FY 2013, 20 MW or 69% of electricity load locked for Oct. 2012 thru Jan. 
2013

o HESS contract expiration – 01/31/2013

Finance and Budget Committee - 3.  FY 2013 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo

45



Non-Personnel Services – cont.
 Water Purchases ($1.0M   )

 Washington Aqueduct’s revised projections for FY 2013 estimate

 Debt Service ($8.1M   )

REVISED FY 2013 O & M BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS, cont.

 Debt Service ($8.1M   )
 Reduction attributable to successful issuance of the Series 2012 at 3.63% 

true interest cost

 PILOT
 Subject to changes pending recommendation by the DC Retail Water & 

Sewer Rates Committee on 06/26/2012

10
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FY 2012 AND FY 2013FY 2012 AND FY 2013
FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS

11
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FY 2012 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (PROJECTIONS – CASH BASIS)

FY 2012 revenues slightly lower than budget 
($3.8M or -0.9% projected)
 Water and Sewer revenues projected at about 99% of 

budget due to lower than budgeted consumption –
approx 3.5% decline compared to previous year

$20.5M excess cash above the operating reserve requirement is anticipated at 
year-end

$422,285

Cashflow Revenue Projections
[$426,161 Budgeted]

approx 3.5% decline compared to previous year
 Other Revenues are projected to be in line with the 

budget
 Assumes full draw down of $6.5M RSF

Operating cash-used projected to be below 
budget ($24.8M or -6.2%):
 Utilities ($7.6M)
 Contractual Services ($6.2M)

 Chemicals ($3.8M)
 Personnel ($3.3M)
 Water purchases ($2.1M)

Debt Service ($1.1M)

$422,285

Year-end projections Rev. Variance

$375,076

Cashflow Expenditure Projections
[$399,906 Budgeted]

Year-end projections Exp. Variance
12
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FY 2013 REVISED REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Consumption assumption
 Retail revenue is lower by an additional 1.5% due to a decline in 

consumption
 Clean Rivers IAC projected to be lower by approximately $0.4M 

due to fewer billable ERUs (397K rather than 401K)

Wholesale RevenueWholesale Revenue
 Wholesale revenue is lower by $2.5M due to share of lower 

budget 

13
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FY 2013 REVISED REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Approved Revised Change
Exp Budget (456.80)$           (442.70)$ 14.10$    
Rev Projection 459.90$            456.30$  (3.60)$     
Revenue Requirement change 10.50$    
Wholesale Share (2.50)$     

FY 2013 Revised Budget (in millions)

Although, $10.5M of lower revenue requirement is anticipated, 
only $6.4M is permanent
 $2.5M is expected to reduce the wholesale customer bill, leaving 

$3.9M of permanent reduction in revenue requirement to retail 
customers

14

Wholesale Share (2.50)$     
Retail Share 8.00$       

Finance and Budget Committee - 3.  FY 2013 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo

50



FY 2012 CASH SURPLUS 
AND FY 2013 REVISED REVENUE REQUIREMENT

FY 2012 
Projected

FY 2013 
Revised Cumm

Basis (In Millions)

15

Projected Revised Cumm
Retail Revenue

W/S -$4.0 -$3.2 -$7.2
IAC $0.0 -$0.4 -$0.4

Expenditures:
O/M $23.0 $6.0 $29.0

Debt Service $1.5 $8.1 $9.6

Total Cash Surplus $20.5 $10.5 $31.0

Refund to Wholesale 
customers -$5.8 -$2.5 -$8.3
DC Rate Payer Share $14.7 $8.0 $22.7
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DISCUSSIONS OF OPTIONSDISCUSSIONS OF OPTIONS
(FOR USE OF EXCESS CASH)

16
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OPTIONS FOR BOARD’S CONSIDERATIONS

Approximately $31M of combined excess cash and lower revenue 
requirement is anticipated between FY 2012 and FY 2013, if:
 Current projections hold true; and
 Board acts on all FY 2013 rate proposals without amendments

Approximately $8.3M of excess cash will be refunded to wholesale Approximately $8.3M of excess cash will be refunded to wholesale 
customers.  
 The balance of $22.7M will be available for various Board considerations to 

retail customers. These options include:
 Buy Down Current Proposed Rates
 Transfer to RSF to buy down future rates
 Pay-Go contribution to lower future debt service costs
 Rebate to customers to offer immediate cash relief
 Fund Incentive Program

17
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OPTIONS FOR BOARD’S CONSIDERATIONS

Utilize additional PAYGO
 For FY 2013, $13.7M is currently anticipated for PAYGO (each additional $1m 

will result in approx. $65K in avoided annual debt service cost or $650k over 10-
year plan)

Additional transfer to RSFAdditional transfer to RSF
 Additional RSF contribution for future flexibility

18
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OPTIONS FOR BOARD’S CONSIDERATIONS
Lower proposed FY 2013 retail rate adjustments
 Proposed water/sewer rate increase of approximately 6.5%

 Each 1% change in water/sewer volumetric rates generates approximately $2.8M in 
additional revenue

 Proposed impervious area charge monthly increase of $3.09/ERU
 Each 1% change in ERU rate (or $0.07 per monthly ERU) is equivalent to $0.35M in 

additional revenueadditional revenue

Rebates to retail customers – some of the excess cash can be refunded to 
customer via a rebate or credit on bills (each 1% rebate will result in 
approximately $2.8M in total cash refund). 

Other uses – Fund Incentive Program

Rebate Option Credit per Ccf Typical Residential
Customer Rebate Per 

Year

0.5 Percent $0.03 $2.64

1.0 Percent $0.07 $5.28

1.5 Percent $0.11 $7.92

19
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MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONSMANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS

20
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FY 2012 AND FY 2013 DC WATER CASH SURPLUS

FY 2012 Projected Cash Surplus of 
$20.5M:
 Refund $5.8M to Wholesale 

Customers
 Transfer $5.0M to PAYGO 

FY 2013 reduced revenue 
requirement of $10.5M:
 Reduction of $2.5M to 

Wholesale Customers share of 
cost

 Permanent reduction of $3.9M Transfer $5.0M to PAYGO 
 Transfer $5.5M to Rate 

Stabilization  Fund
 Provide $4.2M for Customer 

Rebate  

 Permanent reduction of $3.9M
 Buy down Clean Rivers IAC 

$1.1M
 Buy down retail rates by 

$2.8M  (or 1%)
 Transfer $4.1M to Rate 

Stabilization Fund 

21

Note: If the Board decides to freeze the PILOT budget, this will further lower 
the revenue requirement in FY 2013 and provide an opportunity to lower the 

PILOT charge.

Finance and Budget Committee - 3.  FY 2013 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo

57



NEXT STEPS
Committee Recommendations – June

Board Adoption – July 
 Revised FY 2013 Operating Budget Revised FY 2013 Operating Budget
 Final FY 2013 retail rates and fees 
 Recommended PAYGO and RSF action items

22
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APPENDIXAPPENDIX

23
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FY 2012 REVISED VS FY 2013 APPROVED BUDGET

$6,682 $5,621 $26,779 $2,333 

in $000's

24

$415,360 $456,775 

FY12 
Revised

Personnel 
Services

Non Personnel 
Services

Debt Service Payment in Lieu 
of Taxes 

FY13
Approved
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REVISED FY 2013 OPERATING BUDGET
($000’s)

FY 2013 FY 2013 Increase / Percentage
Approved Revised (Decrease) Change

Personnel Services 117,796$     116,609$    (1,188)$      -1.0%
Contractual Services 82,350 82,350 0 0.0%
Water Purchases 32,523 31,513 (1,010) -3.1%
Chemicals and Supplies 31,360 31,360 0 0.0%

25

*

* Subject to PILOT recommendation by the DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates Committee on 06/26/12

Chemicals and Supplies 31,360 31,360 0 0.0%
Utilities 38,047 34,185 (3,862) -10.1%
Small Equipment 993 993 0 0.0%

Subtotal O & M Expenditures 303,069$     297,009$    (6,059)$      -2.0%

Debt Service 129,392 121,330 (8,062) -6.2%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 19,215 19,215 0 0.0%
Right of Way 5,100 5,100 0 0.0%

Subtotal Debt Service & PILOT/ROW 153,707$     145,645$    (8,062)$      -5.2%

Total O & M Expenditures 456,775$     442,654$    (14,121)$   -3.1%

Less PS Charged to Capital Projects (16,690) (16,690) 0 0.0%

Total Net Operating Expenditures 440,085$     425,964$    (14,121)$   -3.2%

*
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IMPACT OF PILOT PAYMENT ALTERNATIVES ON OPERATING BUDGET
($000’s)

FY 2013 Alternative Alternative Alternative
Approved 1 2 3

O & M Budget 303,069      297,009            297,009            297,009              

Debt Service 129,392      121,330            121,330            121,330              

26* PILOT is subject to recommendation by the DC Retail Water & Sewer Rates Committee on 06/26/12

*

Debt Service 129,392      121,330            121,330            121,330              

Payment in Lieu of Taxes* 19,215        19,215              18,189               16,882                

Right of Way Fee 5,100          5,100                5,100                 5,100                  

Total Operating Budget $456,775 $442,654 $441,628 $440,321

Total Operating Budget Decrease $14,121 $15,147 $16,454

Alternative 1 – If Water/Sewer rate increase = 6.5%
Alternative 2 – If Water/Sewer Rate increase = 5.5%
Alternative 3 – If Board decides to freeze PILOT at the FY 2011 level
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(in millions)

Historically, 67% of annual 
revenues have been received 
in the first 8 months of the 
fiscal year (October – May)
FY 2012 Consumption 
through May is less than FY 

FY 2012 REVENUE PROJECTIONS & ASSUMPTIONS

Revenue Category

FY 2012 
Revised 
Budget

Actual 
(05/31/12)

 Year End 
Projections 

FY 2012 
Variance

Y/E % of 
Budget

Residential, Commercial, and Multi-family 226.2 144.0 221.4 (4.8) 97.9%

Federal 47.5 34.1 47.5 0.0 100.1%

District Government 11.1 6.4 10.6 (0.5) 95.8%

REVENUE VARIANCE BY CATEGORY

through May is less than FY 
2011, impacting residential, 
commercial and multi-family 
revenues
Year-end projections assume 
receipt of additional 33% 
revenues in remaining 4 
months
DC government has disputed 
some billings at St. Elizabeth’s, 
but it is assumed that this 
dispute will be resolved in 
favor of DC Water

27

DC Housing Authority 6.4 5.0 6.9 0.5 108.3%

Customer Metering Fee 10.8 7.5 11.0 0.2 101.9%

Wholesale 74.4 56.7 74.4 0.0 100.0%

Right-of-Way Fee/PILOT 22.5 14.9 22.4 (0.1) 99.6%
Subtotal (before Other Revenues) $398.9 $268.5 $394.3 ($4.6) 98.9%

Other Revenue without RSF

  IMA Indirect Cost Reimb. For Capital Projects 4.0 6.0 6.0 2.0 150.0%
  DC Fire Protection Fee 6.2 4.6 6.2 0.0 100.0%
  Stormwater (MS4) 1.1 0.6 0.9 (0.2) 77.3%
  Interest 0.8 0.7 0.5 (0.3) 69.4%
  Developer Fees (Water & Sewer) 6.0 6.1 6.9 0.9 115.0%
  Others 2.9 0.8 1.2 (1.7) 41.4%

Subtotal $21.0 $18.8 $21.7 $0.7 103.4%

Rate Stabilization Fund Transfer $6.5 $0.0 $6.5 $0.0 100.0%

Other Revenue Subtotal $27.5 $18.8 $28.2 $0.7 102.6%

Grand Total $426.4 $287.3 $422.5 ($3.9) 99.1%
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FY 2012 OPERATING EXPENDITURE BUDGET PERFORMANCE 
(PROJECTIONS)

($’000s)

FY 2012 revised operating budget is projected to have approximately $26.8M 
(or 6 %) under-spending by the end of the fiscal year.

Revised Actual Year-End Y/E Y/E % of
Budget (05/30/12) Projections Variance Budget

28

Budget (05/30/12) Projections Variance Budget

Personnel Services 111,114    69,169      107,382    3,732    97%
Contractual Services 79,747      41,455      73,516      6,231    92%
Water Purchases 31,517      17,695      29,400      2,117    93%
Chemicals and Supplies 29,947      15,929      26,112      3,835    87%
Utilities 37,446      17,660      29,800      7,646    80%
Small Equipment 995           612           787           208      79%
Subtotal O & M Expenditures 290,765    162,520    266,998    23,768  92%

Debt Service 102,613    62,962      99,627      2,986    97%
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 16,882      11,255      16,882      -       100%
Right of Way 5,100        3,400        5,100        -       100%
Total O & M Expenditures 415,360    240,136    388,606    26,755  94%

Personnel Services Charged to Capital Projects (14,000)     (8,715)       (13,530)     (470)     97%
Total Net Operating Expenditures 401,360    231,421    375,076    26,285  93%

Note: Actuals include accruals
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Chemicals & Supplies - $3.8 M
 Chemicals - saving from lower than anticipated 

spending on ferric chloride, various polymer, 
caustic soda, and sodium hypochlorite resulting 
from lower flows

 Anticipated supplies savings mainly from spare 
parts and other custodial services

FY 2012 OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE EXPLANATION
Personnel Services  - $3.7M
 Regular Pay – Projecting savings from 

higher vacancy than budgeted (8% vs
3%) 

 Overtime – Lower expenditure due to 
tighter controls and milder winter 
months parts and other custodial services

Water Purchases - $2.1M
 Savings attributable to the Washington 

Aqueduct’s hiring delays and lower than 
anticipated water demand.

Utilities - $7.6M
 Projected savings in electricity due the adopted 

purchasing strategy, lower unit prices and 
decreased consumption; offset by increased fuel 
expenditure and natural gas unit prices

Debt Service - $3.0M
 Savings based on the successful issuance of the 

2012 Bond Series at lower than anticipated All-
in-TIC of 3.27%.

29

months
 Benefits - Lower projection due to 
 Lower health costs and 

employment taxes; offset by 
higher retirement benefits due 
to increased employee 
awareness.

Contractual Services - $6.2 M
 Projected savings from various 

professional services in the areas of 
the Green LID program, revenue 
initiatives, energy quick wins; support 
services for LAN/WAN, Maximo and 
GIS; other security-related expenses.
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FY 2012 CAPITAL BUDGET PERFORMANCE (CASH DISBURSEMENT BASIS)

Description

Annual
Actual 

(05/31/12)
Annual 

Projected
Variance

Y/E % of 
Budget

FY 2012
Disbursements Budget

$$ In thousands

Wastewater Treatment
 Projects are on schedule: 2 Digester 

contracts awarded later than 
anticipated, still on schedule for 
start up in late FY 2014

 Under spending in liquid processing 
program expected to continue 

30

Description

Wastewater Treatment $275,845 $160,454 $268,667 $7,177 97%

Sanitary Sewer 39,922 15,879 24,332 $15,590 61%

Combined Sewer Overflow 132,016  78,683 130,140 1,875     99%

Stormwater 2,775 2,977 2,965 ($189) 107%

Water 54,461 29,608 47,228 $7,232 87%

Washington Aqueduct 11,373 3,436 11,373 $0 100%

Capital Equipment 15,349 9,435 15,349 $0 100%

Total Capital Projects 531,741$ $300,472 500,053$ 31,684$  94%

program expected to continue 
through year-end, no impact to 
critical aspects of the projects

Sanitary Sewers
 Reduced spending due to 

reprioritization of inspection work
Water
 Water distribution program 

projected to be 90% of budgeted 
spending 

 Water Pumping and Lead are not 
likely to recover.  Design changes 
and utility coordination issues at 
Fort Reno and Bryant Street may 
result in implementation lags 
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Update:

July 1 Property & Casualty

ATTACHMENT 3

July 1 Property & Casualty
Insurance Renewals

June 28, 2012

Presenter: Tanya DeLeon, Risk Manager
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• The Authority is on track to renew its Property & Equipment, 
Excess Auto/General Liability, Workers’ Compensation, Public 
Officials’ Liability, Crime and Fiduciary insurance coverages on 
July 1.

• We anticipated a 8.5% increase in total premium costs due to 
increased operating exposures and worsening insurance market 

Background

increased operating exposures and worsening insurance market 
conditions following recent natural catastrophes both 
domestically and abroad.

• Overall premium increase are up 5%, well within budgeted 
estimates, and coverages remain comparable to expiring. 

• We are very pleased with this outcome and believe the renewal 
process helped to contain insurance costs and maintain broad 
coverage in a rising insurance market.

2
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• The Authority’s procurement strategy maximizes competition 
and market access by involving multiple insurance brokers. An 
RFP process qualified insurance brokers for participation in the 
2012-2017 pool.  

• 2012 represents one of the periodic full competitive bid years 

Background (cont.)

• 2012 represents one of the periodic full competitive bid years 
wherein qualified brokers compete against each other with 
assigned insurance markets and receive placement fees only if 
they deliver the superior insurance proposal for the respective 
line of coverage.  

3
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Coverage Market Representation Best Quote Cost Change** / Drivers

Property 3 brokers, 11 insurers PEPIP +14% due mostly to 
increased flood 
insurance costs, plus 
insurable values (1.2%)

Excess Liability 2 brokers, 18 insurers ANML/CLIP +1% due to increased 
op. budget (5%)

Renewal Results

Excess Workers 
Comp

1 broker, 1 insurer
(2-year rate lock)

Safety 
National

+3% due to increased
payrolls (3%)

Public Officials 2 brokers, 8 insurers RSUI/Hiscox* -8% due mostly to new 
excess insurer

Crime 2 brokers, 5 insurers Travelers Flat

Fiduciary 2 brokers, 5 insurers Travelers +3% due to increased 
assets (25%)

4
* Change in insurance carrier                                                       **Inclusive of broker comp
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Coverage Main Limit Main Deductible /
Retention

Insurer Premium**
(thousand)

Property incl.
Boiler & Machinery

$1 Bil per occurrence
$100 Mil annual Flood
$25 Mil ann.–100 Yr Flood

$1 Mil Public Entity Property 
Ins. Program (PEPIP)*

$779 

Equipment incl. above $10,000 same as above incl. above

Excess Workers’ 
Compensation (WC) and 
Employers’ Liability (EL)

Full benefits
due under WC law;
$3 Mil Employers’ Liability

$1 Mil / accident or 
disease

Safety National Safety Nat’l
$329

Appendix I
Program Summary – Jul 1, 2012-13

Employers’ Liability (EL) $3 Mil Employers’ Liability

Public Officials’ Liability 
(POL)

$20 Mil $250,000 RSUI and Hiscox $111

Excess Liability
(excess of GL, AL and
POL, EPL)

$100 Mil $1 Mil
General Liability 
(GL) and 
Automobile 
Liability (AL)

Alliant National 
Municipal Liability 
(ANML) and 
Catastrophe Liability 
Ins. Program (CLIP)*

$898

Crime & Fidelity $5 Mil $50,000 Travelers $19

Fiduciary Liability $3 Mil Nil Travelers $12

TOTAL $2,138

5

*   Group Purchasing programs involving public entities throughout the country and a broad syndication of insurers.
** All premiums include broker placement fees/commissions.
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Coverage Scope

Property incl. 
Boiler & Machinery

Provides blanket "all risk" coverage for direct physical damage to WASA structures, 
buildings and contents.

Equipment Provides "all risk" coverage for direct physical damage to specified equipment.

Excess Workers 
Compensation (WC)

Provides excess statutory workers' compensation benefits over self-funded levels.

Employers Liability (EL) Provides protection for liabilities that WASA may have resulting from employee injuries 

Appendix I (cont.)
Insurance Coverages

Employers Liability (EL) Provides protection for liabilities that WASA may have resulting from employee injuries 
that are not covered under workers compensation law.  Very rare in DC.

Public Officials Liability 
(POL)

Provides reimbursement protection for wrongful acts (excl. bodily injury and property 
damage) that are actually or allegedly caused by WASA directors, officers and employees 
within the course of their duties.

Employment Practices 
Liability (EPL)

Provides protection for claims of discrimination, harassment, or wrongful termination.

Umbrella / Excess Liability Provides protection for bodily injury, property damage, and personal injuries to third 
parties arising out of WASA operations (GL) including use of automobiles (AL) in excess 
of self-funded levels.  Beginning in 2009, also applies excess of public officials (POL) 
and employment practices liability (EPL).

Crime & Fidelity Employee dishonesty coverage and miscellaneous crime coverages.

Fiduciary Liability Provides protection for wrongful acts that actually or allegedly are caused by trustees 
and employees of the DCWASA sponsored Employee Benefit Plans.

6
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Briefing on

ATTACHMENT 4

Briefing on

Owner Controlled Insurance Program

Finance and Budget Committee

June 28, 2012
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ROCIP Program Goals

– Availability of broader insurance coverage with higher dedicated 
limits for contractors (provides better protection for DCWater)

– Potentially lower construction costs resulting from: 
• Volume discounts on insurance purchases; and 
• Reduced losses from more effective, comprehensive, safety 

and loss control programs

2

and loss control programs
• Lock in insurance rates over several years

– Targeted, superior, comprehensive and uniform risk management 
services (e.g., claims handling, loss control and safety program)

– Reduced barriers for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises 
(minority, small, other)

• Insurance requirements are no longer an obstacle for 
contractors bidding the DC Water work
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Background and History

• 2003  Driven by DC Water’s sizeable CIP, a study was conducted to 
evaluate the feasibility of an OCIP

• 2004  ROCIP 1 Program authorized to facilitate DCWASA construction 
projects from 10-15-2004 through 4-15-2012 (Complete)

• 2008  Review of performance and success supported 
renewal/extension of the ROCIP concept

3

renewal/extension of the ROCIP concept

• 2009  ROCIP 2 Procurement authorization

• 2009  ROCIP 2 Implemented for planned Construction Projects started 
10-15-2009 / 10-15-2012

• 2012  ROCIP 3  Broker Administrator procurement  completed for 
October 2012 

– If authorized, the broker administrator will conduct competitive 
bidding for the ROCIP 3 insurance companies and report bid 
results to DC Water in September
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ROCIP 1 & 2 Program Overview

• ROCIP 1 & 2 multi-year programs – started 2004, new contract rolling project 
enrollment ends mid Oct. 2012

– Contract Values estimated @ $1.75 (BIL) awarded projects 

– Contractor Payroll estimated @ $254 (MIL) 

• Insurance Plan Characteristics

– Combined Workers Compensation  and General Liability paid loss rating 
plan includes a fixed premium rate based upon Contractor site payroll

4

plan includes a fixed premium rate based upon Contractor site payroll

– Deductible -$500,000/ per line per loss deductible $750,000 all lines per 
loss “clash” 

– Maximum aggregate stop loss  guaranteed rate, dollar amount variable 
based on actual contractor payroll

• General Liability Limits are $2 MIL/ $4MIL per Occurrence / Aggregate

• Excess General Liability limits are $100 million ~ premium cost is fixed

• Workers Compensation limits are statutory

• Employers Liability  limits are $2 MIL
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Next Steps
ROCIP3 Task Status Proposed Milestones 

Feasibility evaluation for 
ROCIP extension 

Complete December 2011 - February 2012 – Indicates extension of the program may 
produce significant benefits for DCWater. Independent insurance consultant 
and DC WASA project team recommend extension, initiated Broker / 
Administrator procurement process

Finance & Budget Committee 
Review

Complete February 23, 2012 

-Briefing to the Finance and Budget Committee

-Recommendation to extend program

Procurement Complete February - April 2012  - Proceed with RFP for Broker/Administrator, conduct 

5

Procurement

Broker/ Administrator 
Selection

Complete February - April 2012  - Proceed with RFP for Broker/Administrator, conduct 
interviews, verify references. 

Committee and  Board 
authorization to Award Broker 
Administrator

Presentation June/July 2012 – Board approval , two actions~ 1) the Board authorizes the 
General Manager to proceed with the ROCIP 3 and 2) the Board authorizes 
the General Manager to execute Contract with successful broker 
administrator  to implement ongoing  ROCIP 3 broker/administration services

ROCIP 3 Insurance 
Procurement

Pending June  - August 2012  – Execute contract with Broker/Administrator  and 
Complete ROCIP 3 insurance marketing  bidding activity

Committee Review Pending September 2012 - Presentation and recommendation to Finance and Budget 
Committee meeting

Board Approval Pending October 2012 – Present resolution to Board for approval 

Bind and Verify ROCIP 3 
Insurance Program

Pending No later than October 15, 2012

ROCIP 3 Start Date –
10/15/12
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FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE 
PROPOSED FY 2013 REVISED BUDGET ACTION ITEM 

 
 
ACTION ITEM 2-A:  Revised FY 2013 Operating Budget 
 
The Revised FY 2013 operating budget to be considered by the Board of 
Directors totals $441,628,000, which is below the originally approved budget. 
 

FY 2013  
  

    Operations & Maintenance Expenditures  
 

$297,009,000  

    Debt Service  
 

121,330,000  

 Payment In Lieu of Taxes  
 

18,189,000  

 Right of Way Fee  
 

5,100,000  

 Subtotal (Debt Service / PILOT / ROW)  
 

$144,619,000  

    Revised FY 2012 Operating Budget  
 

$441,628,000  

 

 

 

 
 

* Also see Attachment 2-A Detail 
 

ATTACHMENT 2-A 
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ATTACHMENT 2-A Detail

Proposed FY 2013 Revised Operating Budget

FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2013 FY 2013
Approved 

Budget

Revised 

Budget

Increase  

(Decrease)

Percentage 

Change

Personnel Services 117,796$       116,609$      (1,188)$       -1.0%

Contractual Services 82,350 82,350 0 0.0%

Water Purchases 32,523 31,513 (1,010) -3.1%

Chemicals and Supplies 31,360 31,360 0 0.0%

Utilities 38,047 34,185 (3,862) -10.1%

Small Equipment 993 993 0 0.0%

Subtotal O & M Expenditures 303,069$       297,009$      (6,059)$       -2.0%

Debt Service 129,392 121,330 (8,062) -6.2%

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 19,215 18,189 (1,026) -5.3%

Right of Way 5,100 5,100 0 0.0%

Subtotal Debt Service & PILOT/ROW 153,707$       144,619$      (9,088)$       -5.9%

Total O & M Expenditures 456,775$       441,628$      (15,147)$     -3.3%

Less PS Charged to Capital Projects (16,690) (16,690) 0 0.0%

Total Operating Expenditures 440,085         424,938        (15,147)       -3.4%

($ in 000's)
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  ATTACHMENT 2-B 

FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE 
PROPOSED FY 2012 EXCESS OPERATING FUND TRANSFERS TO THE 

RATE STABILIZATION FUND AND PAYGO FINANCING 
 
 
ACTION ITEM 2-B:  FY 2012 Utilization of Excess Cash Above Operating 
Requirements 
 
The FY 2012 estimated cash surplus above operating requirements is fourteen 
million, seven hundred thousand dollars ($14,700,000).  In accordance with 
Resolution #10-88, portions of this excess cash would be used as follow: 
 

• Transfer the sum of five million and five hundred thousand dollars 
($5,500,000) to the Rate Stabilization Fund.  This brings the sum transfers 
to the Rate Stabilization Fund for FY 2012 to seventeen million, seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($17,750,000).  This transfer is to be no 
later than September 1, 2012; 

• Provide four million, two hundred thousand dollars ($4,200,000) for 
customer rebates; and 

• Transfer five million dollars ($5,000,000) to PAYGO financing 
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ATTACHMENT 5 
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ATTACHMENT 6
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*Detailed agenda can be found on DC Water’s website at www.dcwater.com/about/board_agendas.cfm

D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FINANCE AND BUDGET

FEBRUARY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, July 26, 2012; 11:00 a.m.
Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant

5000 Overlook Avenue, SW, DC
AGENDA

Call to Order ..................................................................................................................Chairman

June 2012 Financial Report ...........................................................Director of Finance & Budget

Action Items                                                                                                                     Chairman

Agenda for September Committee Meeting ................................................................Chairman

Adjournment .................................................................................................................Chairman

ATTACHMENT 7
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